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Table 5.38A Classified as Needing Substance Use Treatment and Receipt of Substance Use Treatment at a Specialty Facility in Past Year among Persons Aged 12 or 
Older, by Demographic Characteristics: Numbers in Thousands and Percentages, 2017 and 2018 

Demographic Characteristic 

Classified as 
Needing 

Treatment 
(Tx) 

(2017) 

Classified as 
Needing 

Treatment 
(Tx) 

(2018) 

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

and Received 
Tx at a 

Specialty 
Facility  
(2017) 

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

and Received 
Tx at a 

Specialty 
Facility  
 (2018) 

Classified as 
Needing Tx 
but Did Not 

Receive Tx at 
a Specialty 

Facility 
(2017) 

Classified as 
Needing Tx 
but Did Not 

Receive Tx at 
a Specialty 

Facility 
 (2018) 

% Who 
Received Tx 
at a Specialty 

Facility  
among 
Persons  

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

(2017) 

% Who 
Received Tx 
at a Specialty 

Facility 
among 
Persons  

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

(2018) 

% Who Did 
Not Receive 

Tx at a 
Specialty 
Facility 
among 
Persons  

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

(2017) 

% Who Did 
Not Receive 

Tx at a 
Specialty 
Facility 
among 
Persons  

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

(2018) 

TOTAL 20,707   21,245   2,530   2,359   18,176   18,885   12.2   11.1   87.8   88.9   
AGE GROUP           
     12-17 1,033   946   91   83   942   863   8.8   8.8   91.2   91.2   
     18 or Older 19,674   20,299   2,440   2,276   17,234   18,022   12.4   11.2   87.6   88.8   
          18-25 5,170   5,215   441a  331   4,730   4,885   8.5a  6.3   91.5a  93.7   
          26 or Older 14,504   15,083   1,999   1,946   12,504   13,137   13.8   12.9   86.2   87.1   
GENDER           
     Male 12,990   13,216   1,521   1,445   11,469   11,772   11.7   10.9   88.3   89.1   
     Female 7,716   8,028   1,009   915   6,707   7,114   13.1   11.4   86.9   88.6   
HISPANIC ORIGIN AND RACE           
     Not Hispanic or Latino 17,578   17,857   2,241   2,077   15,337   15,780   12.7   11.6   87.3   88.4   
          White  13,790   13,964   1,726   1,711   12,063   12,252   12.5   12.3   87.5   87.7   
          Black or African American 2,447   2,341   363   228   2,084   2,113   14.8   9.7   85.2   90.3   
          AIAN  205   216   53   58   152   157   *   *   *   *   
          NHOPI 53   99   10   10   43   89   *   *   *   *   
          Asian  581   768   15   25   565   743   2.6   3.3   97.4   96.7   
          Two or More Races 503   470   73   45   430   425   14.5   9.5   85.5   90.5   
     Hispanic or Latino 3,129   3,387   289   283   2,839   3,105   9.3   8.3   90.7   91.7   

* = low precision; -- = not available; da = does not apply; nc = not comparable due to methodological changes; nr = not reported due to measurement issues. 
NOTE: Respondents were classified as needing substance use treatment if they met the DSM-IV criteria for an illicit drug or alcohol use disorder or received treatment for illicit drug or alcohol use at 

a specialty facility (i.e., drug and alcohol rehabilitation facility [inpatient or outpatient], hospital [inpatient only], or mental health center). 
a The difference between this estimate and the 2018 estimate is statistically significant at the .05 level. Rounding may make the estimates appear identical. 
Definitions:  Measures and terms are defined in Appendix A. 
Source:  SAMHSA, Center for Behavioral Health Statistics and Quality, National Survey on Drug Use and Health, 2017 and 2018.  
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Table 5.38B Classified as Needing Substance Use Treatment and Receipt of Substance Use Treatment at a Specialty Facility in Past Year among Persons Aged 12 or 
Older, by Demographic Characteristics: Percentages, 2017 and 2018 

Demographic Characteristic 

Classified as 
Needing 

Treatment 
(Tx) 

(2017) 

Classified as 
Needing 

Treatment 
(Tx) 

(2018) 

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

and Received 
Tx at a 

Specialty 
Facility  
(2017) 

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

and Received 
Tx at a 

Specialty 
Facility  
 (2018) 

Classified as 
Needing Tx 
but Did Not 

Receive Tx at 
a Specialty 

Facility 
(2017) 

Classified as 
Needing Tx 
but Did Not 

Receive Tx at 
a Specialty 

Facility 
 (2018) 

% Who 
Received Tx 
at a Specialty 

Facility  
among 
Persons  

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

(2017) 

% Who 
Received Tx 
at a Specialty 

Facility 
among 
Persons  

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

(2018) 

% Who Did 
Not Receive 

Tx at a 
Specialty 
Facility 
among 
Persons  

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

(2017) 

% Who Did 
Not Receive 

Tx at a 
Specialty 
Facility 
among 
Persons  

Classified as 
Needing Tx 

(2018) 

TOTAL 7.6   7.8   0.9   0.9   6.7   6.9   12.2   11.1   87.8   88.9   
AGE GROUP           
     12-17 4.1   3.8   0.4   0.3   3.8   3.5   8.8   8.8   91.2   91.2   
     18 or Older 8.0   8.2   1.0   0.9   7.0   7.2   12.4   11.2   87.6   88.8   
          18-25 15.1   15.3   1.3a  1.0   13.8   14.4   8.5a  6.3   91.5a  93.7   
          26 or Older 6.8   7.0   0.9   0.9   5.9   6.1   13.8   12.9   86.2   87.1   
GENDER           
     Male 9.8   10.0   1.2   1.1   8.7   8.9   11.7   10.9   88.3   89.1   
     Female 5.5   5.7   0.7   0.6   4.8   5.0   13.1   11.4   86.9   88.6   
HISPANIC ORIGIN AND RACE           
     Not Hispanic or Latino 7.8   7.9   1.0   0.9   6.8   6.9   12.7   11.6   87.3   88.4   
          White  8.1   8.2   1.0   1.0   7.1   7.2   12.5   12.3   87.5   87.7   
          Black or African American 7.4   7.1   1.1   0.7   6.3   6.4   14.8   9.7   85.2   90.3   
          AIAN  14.1   13.0   3.6   3.5   10.4   9.4   *   *   *   *   
          NHOPI 4.8   9.5   0.9   0.9   3.9   8.6   *   *   *   *   
          Asian  3.8   4.9   0.1   0.2   3.7   4.8   2.6   3.3   97.4   96.7   
          Two or More Races 10.0   9.2   1.5   0.9   8.5   8.3   14.5   9.5   85.5   90.5   
     Hispanic or Latino 6.8   7.3   0.6   0.6   6.2   6.7   9.3   8.3   90.7   91.7   

* = low precision; -- = not available; da = does not apply; nc = not comparable due to methodological changes; nr = not reported due to measurement issues. 
NOTE: Respondents were classified as needing substance use treatment if they met the DSM-IV criteria for an illicit drug or alcohol use disorder or received treatment for illicit drug or alcohol use at 

a specialty facility (i.e., drug and alcohol rehabilitation facility [inpatient or outpatient], hospital [inpatient only], or mental health center). 
a The difference between this estimate and the 2018 estimate is statistically significant at the .05 level. Rounding may make the estimates appear identical. 
Definitions:  Measures and terms are defined in Appendix A. 
Source:  SAMHSA, Center for Behavioral Health Statistics and Quality, National Survey on Drug Use and Health, 2017 and 2018.  




